

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Officer Decision Record

Decision Maker:	David Sommers
Title:	Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014 – Decision to grant petrol storage certificate
Reference:	8135

Tel: 01962 833620

Email: david.sommers@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

- 1.1. That a storage certificate be granted, in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014, in respect of premises at The Garage, Goodworth Clatford, Andover, SP11 7RN.
- 1.2. That the said storage certificate be for the purpose of storage of petrol, as defined within the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014.
- 1.3. That the said storage certificate be valid indefinitely.

2. Reason(s) for the decision:

- 2.1. Hampshire County Council is a petroleum enforcement authority for the purpose of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014.
- 2.2. Regulation 4 of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014 prohibits any person from keeping petrol except in accordance with the legislation; which includes the requirement for a storage certificate to be granted by the relevant petroleum enforcement authority.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

- 3.1. None

4. Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1. None

5. Dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service:

- 5.1. None

6. Supporting information:

6.1. None

Approved by:

Date:

17 February 2017

David Sommers
Trading Standards Officer

**On behalf of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services**